Cuyahoga Falls City Council Minutes of the Committee-of-the-Whole October 14, 2024

Members: Mr. Balthis, Chair Mr. Ashton Mr. Brillhart Mr. DeRemer Mr. James Ms. Loza Ms. Nichols-Rhodes Mrs. Penta Mr. Siegferth Mrs. Spinner Mr. Stams

Mr. Balthis called the meeting to order at 6:38 p.m. All members were present.

Discussion:

Mayor Don Walters requested Council's approval of his appointment of Mr. Jeffrey Sharpe, 3417 River Rock, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, 44223, to the Board of Zoning Appeals, filling the unexpired term of Mr. Ed Caruso expiring 12/31/2025. Mayor Walters stated that this position became open because Mr. Ed Caruso had moved out of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, making him ineligible to serve.

Mr. Balthis thanked Mr. Sharpe for being present at tonight's meeting and for his interest in serving on the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Mr. Sharpe stated that he is looking forward to serving on the Board of Zoning Appeals and thanked Council for the opportunity and their confidence in him. He has a strong desire to give back. The quality of life in Cuyahoga Falls is phenomenal and if has an opportunity to give back he would like to do that.

Mr. Balthis stated that these Boards and Commissions take a lot of time and they appreciate his commitment and willingness to serve.

Mr. Brillhart stated that it has been an absolute pleasure to be able to interact and deal with Mr. Sharpe. Mr. Sharpe took over the presidency of his HOA about a year ago. He is always positive and always taking steps to improve the city and their HOA Board and recognizes what a blessing it is to live in Cuyahoga Falls.

Mr. James moved to approve Mayor Walters' appointment of Mr. Jeffrey Sharpe to the Board of Zoning Appeals, second by Mr. Brillhart. Motion passed, voice vote (11-0).

The meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m.